## **IRGN2217 Appendix 1: Discussion Record**

IRG N2179 IRG Working Set 2015 Version 3.0

## **Consolidated Comments**

This document consolidates comments from China, Japan, ROK, TCA, UTC, HKSARG, SAT and Mr. Henry Chan. The comments are separated into the following 6 categories:

- 1. Unifications
- 2. Attributes
- 3. Representative Glyph Issues
- 4. Cannot unify
- 5. Evidences
- 6. Other Issues

## 1. Unifications

S	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
000	02 UTC-01671	U+4E32	#	00002 UTC-01671: IVD unify to 串	Henry	Disunified (currently disunified but could be unified in the future)

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
00083	<u></u> UTC-01506	U+8FF A	1 17 1 1	00083 UTC-01506: 迺 is a more common transcription. IVD?	Henry	Disunified (currently disunified but could be unified in the future)
00112	UTC-02932	#00044	K	#00112 and #00044 are unifiable? Evidences of both characters are difficult to identify the difference.	J	Disunified, and correct the font 01647
00122	UTC-02967	U+04E A6	亦	Unifiable with 亦(U+04EA6)? Need more evidence.	K	Disunified
00142	UTC-01677	U+0343 A	伙	Unifiable with 似(U+0343A)?	K	Disunified, evidence of <i>zhonghuazihai</i> is correct
00288	印 UTC-01320	U+2B9 2E (E)	EE GZJW-00083	Per UCV #169 169 <b>E H E H</b>	U	Unified
00309	UTC-01327	U+2C1 76 (E)	GZJW-00463	Minor representative glyph difference	U	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
00597	<b>哆</b> UTC-02810	U+2D2 27 (F)	口 <u>全</u> GZ-0581203	Per UCV #16 16 <b>全</b> 参	U	Unified unless further evidence
00775	32 ± 11 4 大炭 UTC-02849	U+2A9 09	大 2A909	By referring to IWDS (based on IRG#42) and KangXi Radical-Stroke Index, should UTC-02849 be unifiable with (U+2A909)? IWDS (based on IRG#42):  KangXi Radical-Stroke Index:	Н	Unified
00617	UTC-02917	00599	哪	evidence shows 挑 not 桃, Matthew should be 挑 (tiu), not 桃 (to). Confirmed in IRGN2155_UK_Response but missing in WS2015v3.0; unify to 00599.	Henry	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
00892		U+2182 7 (B)	<u>吳</u> T4-426E	H: According to IWDS (based on #42), UTC-01470 should be unifiable with U+21827.  21827  女 38.11  Code chart: UCS2003 T4-426E  IWDS (based on #42):  55	U, H	Unified
01822	<u></u> UTC-02647	U+2395 2	正	01822 UTC-02647 = 卫, alternative <b>隸定</b> .	Henry	Disunified (currently disunified but could be unified in the future)

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01859	毁 UTC-01024	U+6BC 0(毀)	6BC0 <sup>兒 79.9</sup>	#01859 could be unifiable with U+6BC0 as minor stroke difference 古文同"穀"。《直音篇·殳部》:"穀",同"甍	J	Unified, add to UCV
02001	泡 UTC-02935	U+23D 21	T6-392E	Should be unified. *Reference1: UCS Ideograph Unifiable Component Variations List No141	T	Pending
02042	湟 UTC-01244	U+23D 8F (B)	GKX-0631.08 T4-3259 H-957B	Per UCV #389 389 走走	U	Unified, Add to ucv
02112	<b>濃</b> UTC-01627	U+23F D5(源)	23FD5 <sub>木 85.13</sub>	#02112 should be unified with U+23FD5, see UCV#269.	J	Unified
02179	<b>厂</b> UTC-02651	U+241 C6(炮)	241C6 火 86.5 火日 火口 UCS2003 J4-6F61	#02179 could be unifiable with U+241C6 as minor stroke difference. UTC-02651,IRGN2107-p248,fig1393  大回 同"烟"。字见魏《陆绍墓志》。	J	Unified, add to UCV only when cognate

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02284	<b>答</b> UTC-01276	02262	裕	UTC-01276 and UTC-01272 might be same character for same person. If so, they should be unifiable 《明史》卷一百零一, Page 2688 [    精   末	J	Pending
03123	轾 UTC-01161	U+7BC 9	<b>エ</b> ハロ	03123 UTC-01161: IVD to <b>築 (恐 =</b> 思 // 僺 = 保 // 梁 = 杲)	Henry	Unified
03399	<b>背</b> UTC-02930	U+2668 D	育	03399 UTC-02930: duplicate of U+2668D.	Henry	Postphone

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03424	<b>朕</b> UTC-01490	U+6715	朕	03424 UTC-01490: unify to 朕.	Henry	disnified
03444	胞 UTC-01164	U+818 D	胞	03444 UTC-01164: 膍 (IVD).	Henry	Disunified
03798	神 UTC-01941 145 衣 8 14	U+0891 D	<b>之</b> 畄	U: Per UCV #251  H: According to IWDS (based on IRG#42) and Annex S.1.5 i): addition or omission of a minor stroke, UTC-01941 should be unifiable with U+0891D.  IWDS (based on IRG#42): 251 单 Unified Ideographs  7BAA	U, H	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03800	が UTC-01942 145 衣 8   5	U+2B3 04 (C)	2B304 衣 145.8 文 145.8 V4-542A	U: Per UCV #16  H: According to IWDS (based on IRG#42), UTC-01942 should be unifiable with U+2B304. IWDS (based on IRG#42): 16   金	U, H	Unified unless further evidence

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03982	<b>家</b>			UTC-01166 and U+27C4F are cognates. According to Annex S.1.5 i): addition or omission of a minor stroke, UTC-01166 should be unifiable with U+27C4F. Evidence: KangXi Dictionary  576 (表) 表 表 表 6.220):  作義義  「六書正寫从如音教說文系  「大書」  「大書」 「大書」	Н	Unified  9 / 158

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source		Comme nt From	DECISION
04435	総 UTC-01304 在 <b>维</b> 王	U+28B 02	28B02	大公 立記 人名用字。《明史·諸王世表一》: "王 <u>在</u> 庶一子, <u>萬曆</u> 五年封長孫。" S.1.5.a cf. UCV #22, #27a	SAT	Pending
04826	斯 UTC-02286	04830	<b>总页</b> UTC-02289	04830 UTC-02289 unifyable to UTC-02286? (恩~思)	Henry	Disunified
05541	<b>拒</b> UTC-02614		TH 213 3 4-4-11	05541 UTC-02614: IVD to U+2B733 (冉 ~ 冄)? PRC Conventions prefer 冉 > 冄.	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01872	殿 UTC-02847	U+23A B5(殿) U+3C8 0	23AB5 <sub>分 79.10</sub>	J: #01872 could be unifiable with U+23AB5 as minor stroke difference UTC-02847, IRGN2107-p295, fig1594  *zhèn 业与; dú 为文〈动〉投掷东西打人。 上海宝山。清乾隆十五年《宝山县志》:"~,音物击人也。又谓之豚,音'当'入声。俗有此二音  Henry: 01872 UTC-02847 = 殿 (error form.	J, Henry	unified to U+3C80
00147	伐 UTC-01678	U+2021 9 (B)	<b>任</b> TF-2548	Per UCV #274 274	U, Henry	Unified
02836	<b>践</b> UTC-02656	U+2548 E (B)	<b>廷</b> J3-787E	Per UCV #274 274 支 美 Henry: 02836 UTC-02656 = 硪 (UCV)	U, Henry	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
00295	GHZR10111.05	00471	UTC-01334	Unifiable with SN.00471( UTC-01334 ).	K	Add to IVD 518C
00530		U+2422 C (B)	GKX-0673.04 T6-4154	Per UCV #27a (partly)  27a	U	Unified
01507	<u></u> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b> <b>S</b>	#01504		#01504 and #1507 are unifiable as minor stroke difference  (文) 同"穆"。《直音篇·攴部》:"數",同	J	with GHZR31581.03
01581	GHZR31624.03	U+3AE 1(氡)		#01581 could be unifiable with U+3AE1 as minor stroke difference 同"冬"。《直音篇·日部》:"暴",古文	J	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01738	<b>真</b> GHZR31354.14	U+235 B4(禀)	235B4 ★ 75.10 LUCS2003 GKX-0544.11 T6-5364	#01738 could be unifiable with U+235B4 as minor stroke difference 同"直"。《改併四聲篇海·木部》引《玉篇》 古直字。"	J	Should be unified with U23587 which is the original shape
01804	<u></u> 安大 GHZR42297.02	MJ0578 80	上大 238B8 大 76.6 上大 UCS2003 GHZ-80027.21	#01804 is exactly same with JMJ-057880 which was unified to U+238B8 during CJK F development (see IRGN2088)  [天人司"款"。《龍龕手鑑·欠部》:"欸",同		Unified
01805	<u></u> <b>SHZR42297.03</b>	U+238F 8 (歔)	238F8 欠 76.10 <b>收入 收入 收入 收入 1</b> 5-465D	If #01805 is disunified from U+238F8 (歔), it should be regarded which shape difference is too significant; L/, or   目/鹵?  「「"ok"。《直音篇·欠部》:"飲",同"	J	Disunified
01862	設 GHZR42319.04	U+23A B8(穀); #01863	23AB8 全 79.11	#01862 could be unifiable with 殼(U+23AB8) as minor stroke difference	J	unified to 23AB8

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	I	mage o	r Source	<b>)</b>	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01863	記 GHZR42320.04	U+23A B8(穀); #01862	23AB8 <sub>殳 79.11</sub>		完 GKX-0587.17 <b>没</b> 12319.04	<b>完</b> 77-242D	#01863 could be unifiable with 毄(U+23AB8) as minor stroke difference	J	Propose glyph change document, unified to 23AB8
01870	<u> </u>	U+23A DE(黺)	23ADE <sub>殳 79.16</sub>	<b>业几</b> 百又 UCS2003	<u></u>		#01870 could be unifiable with U+23ADE as minor stroke difference 同"鑿"。《直音篇·殳部》:"戳,音昨。穿戳。	J	Disunified
01911	GHZR42149.16	U+23B AA(柔)	<b>23BAA</b> 毛 82.9	<b>彩</b> UCS2003	<b>柔</b> GKX-0594.31		#01911 could be unifiable with U+23BAA as minor stroke difference 逐毛同"毧"。《龍龕手鑑·毛部》:"乿,如終反。細毛也。"	J	Unified
01944	G_Z4151405	U+6C4 A(汊)	6C4A * 85.3 G0-6362	HB2-C9FC T	汉 汉 2-225D J1-4658	汉 汉 K2-3F49 V1-5B5E	#01944 should be unified with U+6C4A(汉), see UCV#127.	J	Pending
01947	<u></u> 饭_Z3981102	U+6CB 7		HB2- T2-2	535F CCF7 2758 3F6C		Per UCV #256 256	U, J	Disunified, add to NUCV example

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image	e or Source		Comment	Comme nt From	
01947	次 G_Z3981102	U+6CB 7(沷)	水 85.5 1人 人	<u></u>	波 K2-3F6C	#01947 should be unified with U+6CB7, see UCV#256.	J	Disunified
02260	烺 G_Z2001301	U+2C2 BC (E)	<b>J</b> GZ	滚 FY-01012		Per UCV #291 291	U	Change the Zhuang-glyph,unify with U+2C2BC
02664	GHZR52839. 05	U+3FE 7 (A)	T	5-5B5E 4-6037 3-2C39		Per UCV #330 330 壽 書	T, U	Unified
02725	氏 G_Z5081604	U+4016		<del>天</del> 33-5929		Should be unified *Reference1: UCS Ideograph Unifiable  Component Variations List No8	Т	Disunified
02773	GHZR52683.13	U+2520 E(騔)	2520E 目 109.9 UCS20		<b>掲</b> T6-5F46	#02773 could be unifiable with U+2520E as minor stroke difference 同"賠(膳)"。《龍龕手鑑·目部》:"賜,或作;賠,正。"	J	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02776	<b>眷</b> GHZR52684. 18	02778	<b>米女</b> 百 T13-2F35	Minor representative glyph difference	U	Unified
02792	GHZR52697. 09	U+2530 6 (B)	日 <b>一</b> GKX-0819.21 T5-684E	U and T: Per UCV #330 330  J: #02792 could be unifiable with U+25306 as similar shape unification  14  「「「僕"。《龍龕手鑑·目部》:"轉,古文,同俟。	T, U, J	Unified
02856	研 GHZR52605. 04	U+254F E (B)	254FE 石盾 石盾 石盾 112.9 UCS2003 GKX-0832.32 T5-477A	U: Per UCV #98  98	U, J	Unified
02864	GHZR52609.01	U+40B 3(碰)	40B3 石 112.7 石坐 G3-5822 T4-3958	#02864 should be unified with U+40B3, as similar shape unification.  「中」同"唑"。《龍龕手鑑·石部》:"唑",同"唑"。	J	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Sou	rce	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02879	碣 GHZR52619.14	U+78A 3(碣)	78A3 石 112.9 <b>石园 石园 石园</b> G0-6D59 HB1-BAD4 T1-697			J	Unified
03000	穆 GHZR52804.04	U+2580 <mark>7(穆)</mark>	25807 <sup>未 115.9</sup> UCS2003 GKX-0	多 穆 356.19 T6-5F6E	#03000 could be unifiable with U+25807 as minor stroke difference 同"穆"。见《敦煌俗字譜》。	J	Unify
03004	<b>模</b> GHZR52807.16	U+7A2 C(稬)	7A2C <sup>乗 115.9</sup>	<b>梗</b>	#03004 could be unifiable with U+7A2C as minor stroke difference 同"稱"。《龍龕手鑑·禾部》:"稬,或作;稱,正	Ј	Unified
03005	程 GHZR52808.04	U+4165 (馤)	4165 <sup>未 115.9</sup> 石 G3-5C31 T4-45		#03005 could be unifiable with U+4165 as minor stroke difference 同"稀"。《龍龕手鑑·禾部》:"褐,居列反。長禾也。"	J	Unified
03006	积 GHZR52810.05	U+4173 (馤)	4173 未 115.10 G3-5B64	<b>%</b> T4-4B68	#03006 could be unifiable with U+4173 as similar shape unification. Existing disunifications by 紹 are only 2 in Ext B.    The content of the	J	Unified
03019	墓 GHZR52820.02	U+258 B8(藒)	258B8 <b>楊</b> 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和 和	葛 稿 860.38 T5-6322	#03019 could be unifiable with U+258B8 as minor stroke difference.	J	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03075	音 GHZR52905.02 113-302A	U+7AE 5	葟	03075 GHZR52905.02 T13-302A IVD 童	Henry	Disunified
03075	音 GHZR52905.02 言 T13-302A	U+7AE 5	葟	03075 GHZR52905.02 T13-302A IVD 童	Henry	Disunified
03200	GHZR42279.08	U+42A 8(嬴)	* 119.12	#03200 could be unifiable with U+42A8 as minor stroke difference [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []	J	Unified

SN	Image/Source SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03739	中 G_Z2641303 142 虫 10 1 1	2E52A 虫 142.10 USAT-05420 (Ext F)	U: Per UCV #112  H: According to IWDS (based on #42), G_Z2641303 should be unifiable with U+2E52A. As stated on page 2 of IRGN2133 ChinaResponseP2, China agreed that the font was unifiable with USAT-05420 of Ext F. IWDS (based on #42): 112 真真真 Unified Ideographs  508E A 9.10 真真真真 Unified Ideographs  53A7 F 27.10 真真真真 G653067 HB2-0869 T2-3A49  55D4 nn  nn  nn  nn  nn  nn  nn  nn  nn  n	U, H	Unified
	03739	U+2E533 dt 102.19 Unificati	O3739:G_Z2641303 (田虫真) may be unifiable with (CJKF:USAT-05420).	_Z2641303	Taicht
					19 / 158

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03992	安 GHZR63859.23 152 承 15 3	U+27C 94	<b>信</b> <b>27</b> C94	Should GHZR63859.23 be unifiable with U+27C94 in accordance with IWDS (based on #42)? IWDS (based on #42): 332	Н	Unified
04179	GHZR63791.09	U+8F46 (轆)	8F46 車 159.11 東東 東東 東東 東東 G1-6A24 HB2-F146 T2-6370 J0-6D5C K1-5E7	#04179 could be unifiable with U+8F46 as minor stroke difference. Similar disunifications are found in Ext B only.    The property of the pro	J	Unified
04336	GHZR74029.06	U+90E9	90E9 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有 有	S.1.5.a,  11 教教 cf. UCV #11 13 CO - CO	SAT	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e		In	nage oi	r Sour	ee		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
04343	高 GHZR74038.02	U+9119 (鄙)	<b>9119</b> 邑 163.11	<b>鄙</b> G0-3149	<b>昌</b> 區 HB1-BBC0 T1-	部 哥( 6B48 J0-6E4	<b>副</b> K0-5E29	鄙	#04343 could be unifiable with U+9119 as similar shape unification. "王回" could not be found in existing coded characters.    Total	J	Disunified
04379	GHZR63844.07	U+91C 3(釃)	91C3 酉 164.19	G1-7527		<b>严</b> T2-7160	<b>正</b> J1-6322	飛頭	#04379 could be unifiable with U+91C3 as minor stroke difference. Similar disunifications are found in Ext B only.  21 同"釃"。《直音篇·酉部》:"釃",同"釃"。 #04642 could be unifiable with U+962A as minor	J	Unified
04642	GHZR74438.06	U+962 A(阪)	962A 阜 170.4	<b>灰</b> G0-5A66	版 6 HB1-A8C1	<b>以</b>	<b>灰</b> J0-3A65		#04642 could be unifiable with U+962A as minor stroke difference.    Dan 《改併四聲篇海·阜部》引《搜真玉鏡》:  "阪,音阪。"	J	Disunified
04660	GHZR74455.08	U+965E	<b>965E</b> 阜 170.7	<b>建</b> G8-2F67	<b>屋</b> [3]	<b>至</b> 足	<b>陞</b> K0-6333	<u>异</u> v1-6B28	#04660 should be unified with 陞.  「中で」。《直音篇·阜部》:"陞,同陞。"  Consider that IRG's decision to encode USAT-00061  2D13F  1 USAT-00061 separately from U+20991 (州) was reverted in WG2 @ Matsue.	J	Unify,add to IVD
04676	GHZR74467.11	U+28E C6	28E0		<b>虒</b> UCS2003	原 GKX-1358		虒	Possibly Unifiable	SAT	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e		Im	age or	Sour	ce		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
04680	<b>厚</b> GHZR74469.14	U+9681 (隁)	<b>9681</b> 阜 170.9	<b>寝</b> G5-7521	厦 H-9FAF	<b>[夏</b> T3-3F73	<b>堰</b> J1-6660	<b>堰</b>	#04680 could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.    The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference.   The part of the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference with the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference with the could be unifiable with the could be unifiable with the could be unifiable with U+9681 as minor stroke difference with the could be unifiable with the could be unifiable with the could be unifiable with the co	J	Unified
04702	成 GHZR74481.04	04703			GHZR74	半 火 481.05			S.1.5.c, d	SAT	Unified
04715	新 GHZR74417.02	U+96D B(雛)	96DB 隹 172.10	全 G1-337B	知住 HB1-C2FA	94 91 11-7765	<b>维</b> J0-3F77	<b>匆化</b> <b>匆</b> <b>K</b> 0-7561	#04715 could be unifiable with U+96DB as similar shape unification. Existing disunifications by 彩 are only 2 in Ext B.  [2] 同"雜"。《龍龕手鑑·隹部》:"糠,士于反。鵷雜也。亦小鳥也。"	J	Unified
04716	雅 GHZR74422.04	U+96E1	<b>96E1</b> 隹 172.11	<u>沙</u> 住 G5-745D	<b>沙</b> HB2-F379	<b>沙住</b> T2-6766			#04716 could be unifiable with 雡(U+96E1) as minor stroke difference.    The could be unifiable with 雡(U+96E1) as minor stroke difference.   The could be unifiable with 凡 (U+96E1) as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD
04717	GHZR74423.03	U+2904 B	2904 催 172	2.13	<b>能</b> cs2003	家 GKX-1370		<b>全</b> 7-5576		SAT	Unified
04791	立 日 日 GHZR84789.10	U+97F6 (韶)	97F6 音 180.5	立刀 Z 日口 L G0-4958 HE	立刀 立 ヨロ 日 31-BBE0 T1-6			部	#04791 could be unifiable with U+97F6 as minor stroke difference.  立い 日口同"韶"。《龍龕手鑑・音部》:"韶,視昭反。舜樂名也。又美也;繼紹也。"	J	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
04919	香 GHZR84712.08	U+2983 C	2983C ≰ 1864 香香香 UCS2003 GKX-1429.03 T6-5A43	S.1.5.i  Evidences indicate the same source on Hanzi Da Zidian p.2796. Might be duplication.  GHZR84712.08:  「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「一」「	SAT	Withdraw. It's a mistake made by 《漢語大字典》  《字彙補》  《康熙字典》  The original shape is  correct glyph.

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
04923	馬开 GHZR84834.08	U+4B7 C		<mark>Possibly Unifiable</mark> S.1.5.b	SAT	This is a mistake made by 《直音篇》 and 《漢語大字典》 followed the pace. The correct 馬克斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
04957	馬 GHZR84871.12 馬 下作 墓 下作 墓 友	U+299 A7	正俗作首	Possibly Unifiable  Longkan Shoujian has multiple versions of varied similarity with the existing glyph.  278  Cf. UCV #278	SAT	Unified
05224	房 GHZR84924. 02	U+2B6 B2 (C)	2B6B2 鳥 196.4 TD-6727	UTC: Per UCV #119  119  SAT: Duplicate http://www.cns11643.gov.tw/AIDB/query_gene ral_view.do?page=d&code=6727	U, SAT	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
05225	<b>房</b> GHZR84924.04	U+29F E6	29FE6 鳥 196.5 <b>鳴 鳴 鳴</b> 196.5 UCS2003 GKX-1486.03 T7-3652	Evidences indicate the same source on Hanzi Da Zidian p.4926. Might be duplication.  GHZR8492.04:  「一」同"駅"。《龍龕手鑑·鳥部》:"陽","駅" 即十29FE6:  「一」同"駅"。《龍龕手鑑·鳥部》:"鴉","駅" 「「駅"。《龍龕手鑑·鳥部》:"鴉","駅" 「「駅"。《正字通·鳥部》:"鴉,同駅。"		There are 3 versions for 《龍龕 手鑒》    Fight   F

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
05262	菅	U+2A1 91 (B)	<b>震</b> T5-7736	http://www.cns11643.gov.tw/AIDB/query_gene ral_view.do?page=5&code=7736 Possibly Duplicate S.1.5.i cf. UCV #265-#266, NUC #264a  Per UCV #265 (partly) & UCV #266 (partly)  265	U, SAT	Unified
05411	夷 GHZR84902. 05	U+2EB 84 (F)		S.1.5.j Per UCV #307	U, SAT	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
05425	射 GHZR84904. 27	U+2B7 13 (C)	2B713 麦 199.7 女子 GGH-1029.34	精(豬) juān 同"稍"。 辨法先以麦~布地,然后著 S.1.5.i Per UCV #289 289 目 自	U, SAT	Unified
05427	基 GHZR84905.15	Ext. F 2EB87	2EB87 麦 199'.6	S.1.5.i cf. UCV #288-#293	SAT	Unified
05486	鼠 GHZR85092.09	U+9F36	9F36	Possibly Unifiable	SAT	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01327		U+2CF 4E (F)	USAT-00446	U: Identical  H: KC-01343 is identical to U+2CF4E. Should they be given the same radical-stroke value, i.e. 8.9 or 62.7?  2CF4E  - 8.9  IRGN2130ExtF:  USAT-00446	U	Unified
04333	新	U+286 C4		S.1.5.d cf. UCV #215-#218 <sup>215</sup> 今 今 <sup>216</sup> 耳 耳 <sup>217</sup>	SAT	Unified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
04672	<b>隆</b> KC-04362	U+28E9 A (B)	<b>公</b> GHZ-64141.01	Per UCV #295 295	U, SAT	Unified
01930	<b></b> 13-2C4B	U+6C1 C(氜)	6C1C 气 84.4	#01930 could be unifiable with U+23C59(氘) as minor stroke difference. According to the evidence, 目 of T13-2C4B is not related with eye but a malformed 月.	J	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01931	<b></b> T13-2C4C	U+23C 5C(氮)	23C5C 气 84.5	#01931 could be unifiable with U+23C5C as minor stroke difference.    A	J	Add to IVD  31 / 158

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01939	录 T13-2C51	U+6C5 E(汞)		#01939 could be unifiable with U+6C5E.	J	Add to IVD
01949	T13-2C53	U+6C8 9(沉)		#01949 could be unifiable with U+6C89 as minor stroke difference. UCV#279 show similar cases.	J	Add to UCV; Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01952	عد	U+23D 0E(羕)		#01952 could be unifiable with U+23D0E as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to UCV; Add to IVD
01955	注 T13-2C5B	U+6D1 7(洗)	6D17 水 85.6 洗洗洗洗洗洗洗洗洗 G0-4F34 HB1-AC7E T1-5223 J0-4076 K0-6129 V1-5C	#01955 could be unifiable with U+6D17 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD
01961	泉 T13-2C55	U+209F 9(泉)		#01961 could be unifiable with U+209F9 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
01963	京 T13-2C59	U+6CC 9	泉	U: Per UCV #32 (partly) & UCV #60 (partly)  32	U, J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01968	<u></u> 天 13-2C57	U+6CE 5(泥)		#01968 could be unifiable with U+6CE5. All existing disunifications for 巨: 尼 seem to be non-cognate. 桯(U+23413):柅(U+67C5), 睈(U+2513F):眤 (U+7724), 程(U+25793):秜(U+79DC), 遈(U+28488): 遈(U+8FE1), 颸(U+295BE):颸(U+295B9), (U+2AD2B):肷(U+2389E)	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01981	<u></u> 大 T13-2C5F	U+6CD 5(法)	6CD5 水 85.5 法法法法法法法 G0-3728 HB1-AA6B T14E4E J04B21 K0-5B76 V1-5C26	#01981 could be unifiable with U+6CD5 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD
01985	T13-2C5D	U+5F66 (彦)	5F66 § 59.6	#01985 could be unifiable with U+5F66 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
01991	<u></u> T13-2C64	U+6D2 A(洪)	6D2A <sub>水 85.6</sub> 洪 洪 洪 洪 洪 洪 八 <sub>G0-3A69</sub> HB1-AC78 T1-517B J0-393F K0-7B73 V1-5C3C		J	Add to IVD
02003	游 T13-2C65	U+6E38	/ IT ¥.	02003 T13-2C65 IVD 游 (alternative transcript form of	Henry	Disunified, loose the rules of IVD
02004	淵	U+6EF F	滿	02004 T13-2C66 IVD 滿 (corrupted form of 滿)	Henry	Disunified
02005	T13-2C67	U+6DC 0	/ 5   .	02005 T13-2C67 IVD 淀 (refer to ROK Normalization)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	I	mage o	r Source		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02011	<del>消</del> T13-2C69	U+6D5 9		泔	沂		02011 T13-2C69 IVD 浙 (corrupted form)	Henry	Disunified
02019		U+23D 9A(保)	23D9A 水 85.8	<b>保</b> UCS2003	保 GKX-0633.13	保	J: #02019 could be unifiable with U+23D9A as minor structural difference.  Henry: 02019 T13-2C6A IVD 保 (alternative transcription of seal script, ref: http://www.zdic.net/z/1d/sw/6D8E.htm)	J, Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02020	渓 T13-2C6C	U+6EA A U+6E13 ( <b>溪</b> )	溪		J, Henry	Add to IVD, Unified to 6E13

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02023	渚 T13-2C68	U+6E03	渃		02023 T13-2C68 UNIFY/IVD 渃 (common variation of grass radical. its use as 洛 in the evidence should be regarded as 近音假借)	Henry	Add to IVD
02026	Т13-2С6В	U+6DB 5(酒)		<b>X</b> XX	J: #02026 could be unifiable with U+6DB5 as minor stroke difference.  Henry: 02026 T13-2C6B IVD 酒 (joining of strokes, direction of strokes)	J, Henry	Add to IVD
02027	<b>赊</b>	U+3CF D	济		02027 T13-2C6F UNIFY/IVD 猕 (common variation, 弥~弥, 尔~介~尓)	Henry	Add to IVD
02038	T13-2C79	U+6E29 (温)	4 con Jiiir VIIII VIIII IIIII	温 V1-5C73	#02038 could be unifiable with U+6E29 as minor structural difference.	J	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e		In	nage	or So	ourc	e		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02039	<u>清</u> T13-2C7A	U+6EA B(溫)	6EAB 水 85.10	<b>公</b> GE-3067	、 ∠Ⅲ 7 HB1-B7	1 \] 1 /J	<b></b> 皿 646B	温 J3-767C	温 K0-682E	#02039 could be unifiable with U+6EAB as minor structural difference.	J	Disunified
02046	進 T13-2C7C	U+6E96 ( <b>準</b> )	<b>6E96</b> 水 85.10	<u>準</u> G1-573C +	<u>準</u> HB1-87C7	准11-6460	進,0.3060	$\neg$	- 1	#02046 could be unified with U+6E96 as minor stroke difference.	J	Disunifed
02113	<u>潤</u>	U+6F64 (潤)	<b>6F64</b> 水 85.12		渭 HB1-BCED	潤11-6057	<b>潤</b>	潤 K0-6B48	潤	#02113 could be unified with U+6F64 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD
02117	<u></u> <u></u> TI3-2D2E	U+58C D(壍)	58CD ± 32.14	<u>連</u>	B		<u></u>	<u>壍</u> J1-3853	<u>壍</u> K2-2B2F	#02117 could be unifiable with U+58CD as minor structural difference.	J	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02154	<u>犬</u> T13-2D32	U+706E ( <b>灮</b> )	706E 火 86.2	#02154 could be unifiable with U+706E as minor stroke difference.  補廣充確資 別 字	J	Add to IVD
02169	T13-2D36	U+241 A4(炕)	<b>241A4</b> 火 86.4	#02169 could be unifiable with U+241A4 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02192	为 T13-2D3B	U+70B A(為)		#02192 could be unifiable with U+70BA as minor stroke difference	J	Add to IVD
02195	<u></u> T13-2D39	U+2429 B (煜)	2429B 火 86.8     場       以     場       以     以       日本     日本       日本	#02195 could be unifiable with U+2429B(煜)	J	Disunified
02244	<b></b> 万 7 7 13-2D49	U+714E (煎)	714E 火 86.9 <u>前</u> <u>前</u> <u>前</u> <u>前</u> <u>前</u> <u></u> <u>11.6474</u> <u>10.4079</u> <u></u> <u>10.4079</u> <u>11.6474</u>	#02244 could be unified with U+714E. See UCV#152, 153.	J	Add to IVD
02250	<b>山山</b> 火火 TD-7A36	U+243 B8(紫火)	// 86 12 /F/K /F/K \\\	#02250 could be unified with U+243B8 as minor stroke difference.	J	Add to IVD
02400	<u>太</u>	U+3E64	I <b>Λ_L</b>	02400 T13-2D6B UNIFY/IVD 狯 (common variation, 去~厺 // 法~浓 // 胠~腍)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
02404	大 T13-2D6E	U+72E D	A 41/ .	02404 T13-2D6E UNIFY/IVD <b>狭</b> (common variation, minor difference 奏 ~ 夹)	Henry	Disunified
02407	<b>希</b> T13-2D6D	U+5954	· • I •	02407 T13-2D6D IVD 奔 (addition of minor dot)	Henry	Add to IVD
02431	獨 T13-2D72	U+7368	獨	02431 T13-2D72 IVD 獨 (corrupted form of 獨)		Disunified
02433	<u>渝</u>	U+7344	活	02433 T13-2D74 IVD 獄 (corrupted form of 獄)		Disunified
02435	<b>沙</b> T13-2D73	U+7344	獄	02435 T13-2D73 IVD 獄 (corrupted form of 獄)	Henry	Disunified
02440	野 T13-2D75	U+2485 2	孵	02440 T13-2D75 IVD 顟 (corrupted form of 麥)		Add to IVD
02497	<u>第</u> T13-2E2F	U+7405	· I I I	02497 T13-2E2F IVD 琅 (筥 ~ 良, alternative transcription)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02532	T13-2E37	U+752 C		02532 T13-2E37 UNIFY 甬 (Super common variation; see Hong Kong road signage. FS = 5.)	Henry	Add to IVD
02391	狀 T13-2D6A	02393	<b></b> UTC-01584	Identical	U, J	Unified
02521	T13-2E32	U+751 A	甚	Connection difference	U	Add to IVD
02525	<u></u>	U+7269	, <b>L</b> //	02525 T13-2E35 IVD 物 (additional stroke, not minor)	Henry	Add to IVD
02531	<u></u> T13-2E36	U+7528	, , ,	02531 T13-2E36 IVD 用 (protusion of stroke, 金石文)	Henry	Add to ivd
02573	<b></b> TB-6244	U+7576	当	Extra stroke	U	Add to ivd

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
02592	<b>聖</b> T13-2E4C	U+758 A	<b></b>	Extra stroke	U	Add to IVD
02722	T13-2F23	U+76F2		02722 T13-2F23 IVD 盲 (misc 丛~亡, alternative common seal-script transcription)	Henry	Add to ivd
02723	T13-2F24	U+76F4		02723 T13-2F24 IVD 直 (similar abstract shape, IVD)	Henry	Disunified
02724	<u></u> T13-2F27	U+76F4		02724 T13-2F27 IVD 直 (similar abstract shape, IVD)	Henry	Disunified
02726	<b></b> 万 T13-2F25	U+6613		02726 T13-2F25 IVD 易 (additional singlestroke corruption, IVD. 碑別字新編)	Henry	Disunified
02728	T13-2F26	U+76F4		02728 T13-2F26 IVD 直 (similar abstract shape, IVD)	Henry	Disunified
02731	春 T13-2F28	U+6625		02731 T13-2F28 IVD 春 (additional singlestroke corruption, IVD. 偏類碑別字)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
02735	和 T13-2F2A	U+76F8	MI I	02735 T13-2F2A IVD 相 (accidential additional of intiating stroke, IVD. 碑別字新編)	Henry	Disunified
02736	<u>臭</u>	U+771F	<b></b>	02736 T13-2F2C IVD 真 (similar abstract shape, IVD)	Henry	Add to ivd
02743	其 T13-2F2E	U+771F		02743 T13-2F2E IVD 真 (similar abstract shape, IVD)	Henry	Add to ivd
02757	<b></b>	U+7764	睤	Per UCV #74 74   异 异	U, J	Add to ivd
02770	<b>瞑</b> T13-2F33	U+7791 (瞑)	7791 目 109.10	J: #02770 could be unifiable with U+7791 as minor stroke difference  Henry: 02770 T13-2F33 UNIFY/IVD 瞑 (minor joining of stroke, 冥~冥,第一批异体字整理表)	J, Henry	Add to IVD
02771	<b>草</b> 自 T13-2F34	U+2524 F(翰)	2524F	#02771 should be unified with U+2524F	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
02787	<b></b> T13-2F37	U+77B D(瞽)	77BD <u></u>	#02787 could be unifiable with U+77BD as minor stroke difference. <b>五</b> Henry: 02787 T13-2F37 UNIFY/IVD 瞽 (protrusion of stroke 鼓 ~ 鼓)	J, Henry	Add to IVD
02789	T13-2F38	<mark>77C7</mark>	矇	02789 T13-2F38 UNIFY/IVD 矇 (similar shape 家~蒙 // ~濛 // ~朦)	Henry	Disunified
02801	<b> 元 1 1 3 - 2 F 3 C</b>	U+229 A7(稅)	229A7 文 62.5	#02801 could be unifiable with U+229A7 as minor stroke difference	J	Disunified
02826	113-2F43	U+7825	A 1 1 1 1	02826 T13-2F43 IVD 砥 (common variation popular in Tang dynasty)	henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e		Iı	mage	or So	ource	<b>.</b>		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02828	石之 T13-2F44	U+782 D(砭)	<b>782D</b> 石 112.5	GO-6D3E	E HB1-AFA2	<b>砭</b> 11-5725	砭 J1-4F58	砭 K1-722C	<b>投</b> v1-6063	Considering that #02828 and U+782D are cognate and same pronunciation, the unification would be considerable option.	J	IVD to U+782D
02849	<b> </b>	U+7834 (破)	<b>7834</b> 石 1125	破(60.4646	破 HB1-AF7D	破1.5722	破,,0,4748	<b>破</b> ĸ٥.7772	破(1-6065	#02848 could be unifiable with U+7834 as minor stroke difference    A	J	Disunified
02869	<b>碎</b> T13-2F49	U+788E (碎)	<b>788E</b> 石 112.8	<b>存</b> G0-4B69	<b>春</b>	<b>砕</b> T1-664F	<b>碎</b> J0-626C	<b>碎</b> K0-616F		#02869 should be unified with U+788E, as similar shape unification. All existing disunifications between 卒 and 卒 are in Ext B.	J	Add to IVD

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Ir	mage or S	Source		Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
							#02948 could be unifiable with U+798F as minor stroke difference. Existing disunification by this difference is only one in Ext B.		Add to ivd
							神別字		
							福福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 福 雅 和 福 縣 和 福 縣 和 福 縣 和 福 縣 和 福 縣 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 高 納 和 和 和 和		
)2948	<b>福</b> T13-2F5E	U+798F (福)	1 1	<b>計</b> 計 HB1-BAD6 T1-697D	<b>福</b> J04A21	福福福	在 福 起	J	<b>50</b> / <b>158</b>

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
02950	<b>禧</b> T13-2F60	U+79A 7(禧)		#02950 could be unifiable with U+79A7 as minor stroke difference. 漢	J	Add to ivd
02973	<b></b>	U+7A3	M 1 1 1	02973 T13-2F6B IVD 稱 (calligraphic simplification, 冄 ~ 冉)	Henry	Disunified
02980	<b>称</b>	U+79F0		02980 T13-2F6A UNIFY/IVD 称 (common variation, 弥~弥, 尔~介~尓)	Henry	Add to ivd
02981	<b>利 T13-2F67</b>	U+7960		02981 T13-2F67 IVD 祠 (corrupted form, NUCV, 碑別字新編)	Henry	Disunified
02989	看 T13-2F6E	U+79F B	移	02989 T13-2F6E UNIFY/IVD 移 (多~픨)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
02998	禄 T13-2F72	U+257 BE(B)	形 TF-3D67	U: Per UCV #32 (partly) 32	U, Henry	Unified to 257BE
		U+797F	/ I' VIK	Henry: 02998 T13-2F72 IVD 禄 (corrupted form, NUCV, 碑別字新編)		
03036		U+2E0 FB (JMJ- 058242)	火 116.5	03036 T13-2F79 UNIFY U+2E0FB (JMJ- 058242).	Henry	Add to IVD
03039	<u>毛</u>	U+7A9 5	沤	03039 T13-2F7C IVD 窕 (世~兆)	Henry	Disunified
03043	<u>容</u> T13-2F7E	U+5BE E	答	03043 T13-2F7E IVD 寮 (corruption - multiple mix-and-match variation: 寮 (u5bee) / 竂 (u7ac2) / 窞 (u21a35) / 竂 (u25a24))	Henry	Disunified
03060	<b>育</b> T13-3026	U+5BE E	答	03060 T13-3026 IVD 簝 (corruption - multiple mix-and-match variation: 寮 (u5bee) / 簝 (u7ac2) / 痊 (u21a35) / 簝 (u25a24))	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03062	<b></b> 第5 T13-3027	U+7AC 5	竅	03062 T13-3027 IVD 竅 (corruption)	Henry	Disunified
03067	T13-3028	U+5F65		03067 T13-3028 IVD 彥 (corruption, seal script)	Henry	Disunified
03073	谓 T13-302B	U+7AE D	竭	03073 T13-302B IVD 竭 (corruption)	Henry	Disunified
03089	T13-302F	U+7B1 1	笑	Henry: 03089 T13-302F UNIFY/IVD 笑 (refer to ROK Normalization)  Chen Zhuang: This was postponed at IRG#47  for possible unification with U+25B12	Henry	Unified with U+25B12
03149	# T13-3035	U+6599	A 11	03149 T13-3035 IVD 料 (joined strokes, protrusion of strokes)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03159	## T13-3037 ## USAT04879	U+6599	料	03159 T13-3037 USAT04879 IVD 料 (升 ~ 斗) (direction of strokes, protrusion of strokes)	Henry	Disunified
03151	T13-3036	U+6C2	来	03151 T13-3036 IVD 氣 (missing stroke, initiation direction of strokes, Lishu transcription)	Henry	Add to IVD
03156	宗 T13-3038	U+6C2	来	03156 T13-3038 IVD 氣 (missing stroke, initiation direction of strokes, Lishu transcription)	Henry	Add to IVD
03160	宗 T13-3039	U+6C2	VIZI	03160 T13-3039 IVD 氣 (difference in bent strokes, differences of stroke or dot)	Henry	Add to IVD
03356	<b>拿</b> 几 T13-3041	U+263E 7	<u> </u>	03356 T13-3041 UNIFY/IVD 顙 (alternative transcription, 丮~則 // 啢~明 // ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ / ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ ⁄ / / / / / / /	Henry	IVD to U+263E7
03366	T13-3043	U+5149		03366 T13-3043 IVD 光 (corrupted form, joining of strokes)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
03386	T13-3046	U+756 B		03386 T13-3046 IVD 晝 (calligraphic simplification, joining of components)	Henry	Add to IVD
03387	T13-3047	U+756 B	<del></del>	03387 T13-3047 IVD 畫 (calligraphic simplification, joining of components)	Henry	Add to IVD
03388	T13-3049	U+756 B		03388 T13-3049 IVD 畫 (calligraphic simplification, joining of components)	Henry	Add to IVD
03389	T13-3048	U+66F8		03389 T13-3048 IVD 書 (alternative transcription of seal script)	Henry	Disunified
03391	<b>友</b>	U+6709		03391 T13-304A IVD 有 (alternative transcription of meat)	Henry	Disunified
03427	<b>万吾</b> T13-304D	U+43F8		03427 T13-304D IVD	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03764	T13-3071 143 <u>m</u> 4 1	U+2504 B		T13-3071 and U+2504B are cognates. According to Annex S.1.5 i): addition or omission of a minor stroke, they should be unifiable. Evidence: Reference: Reference:	Н	Add to IVD  56 / 158

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
03863	Σ÷	U+279F F	* ) .	T13-307B and U+279FF are cognates. Are they be unifiable? Evidence:  Evidence:  (1163.100):  (	Original attribute s: 149 富	

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
04261	<u></u> 近	U+5339	I // I .	04261 T13-3130 IVD 匹 (calligraphic simplification, 辶~ L)	Henry	Disunified
04268	T13-3132	U+5EF 6	· / / I	04268 T13-3132 IVD 延 (calligraphic simplification, L~廴)	Henry	Disunified
04277	T13-3135	U+5EF A	<del>7</del> 72	04277 T13-3135 IVD 建 (calligraphic simplification, し~廴)	Henry	Disunified
04291	7/1/	U+284F C (B)	<b></b> GHZ-21445.06	Per UCV #307  307	U	Add to IVD
04304	<u> </u>	U+5969	I I I	04304 T13-313E IVD 奩 (calligraphic simplification, L~廴)	Henry	Disunified
04924	<b>馬</b> 艺 T13-314F	U+99B 3	馬也	04924 T13-314F IVD 馳 (也~芑)	Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or S	Source	Comment	Comme nt From	
04947	斯乔 T13-3151	U+298F A	298FA	馬奔 KX-1440.29 T4-5E6		SAT, Henry	Add to IVD
05084	当 T13-3156	U+66F E / U+66F D	並/	曽	05084 T13-3156 UNIFY 曾 / 曽 (stroke)	additional Henry	Disunified
05493	<b></b> UTC-02592	U+2CE 73 (E)	文 GGH-100	06.19	了 「 「 「 」 「 」 「 」 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一	U, SAT	Unified
05547	品 T13-3159	U+2A6 CB	合 に 用 に	∃ ∃	05547 T13-3159 IVD 離 (missing component)	g of Henry	Disunified

SN	Image/Source	SN/Cod e	Image or Source	Comment	Comme nt From	DECISION
03159	### T13-3037 ### USAT04879	U+6599		03159 T13-3037 USAT04879 IVD 料 (升 ~ 斗) (direction of strokes, protrusion of strokes)	Henry	Disunified

## 2. Attributes

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00012	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline 1 \\ \hline - \\ \hline 5 & 2 \end{array} $ $ \begin{array}{c c} \hline G_{Z0992301} $	Radical	00012 G_Z0992301: Phonetic is $\mathbf{T}$ , semantic is $\mathbf{L}$ , Radical should be $\mathbf{L}$ #77, SC = 2, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00015	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline 1 \\ \hline - \\ \hline 6 & 2 \end{array} $ $ \begin{array}{c c} \hline G_{Z0981401} $	Radical	00015 G_Z0981401: Phonetic is $T$ , semantic is $\Psi$ , Radical should be $T$ #51, SC = 4, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00037	1       -       12       3       G_Z0401301	Radical	00037 G_Z0401301: Phonetic is 百, semantic is 克, Radical should be $\pm$ #33, SC = 10, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00048	107   皮   GHZR10061.08 2   5	Radical	T: Is radical 皮?Or it may be other radical.  Chen Zhuang: This is also mentioned with 00049 by UTC and Henry as clerical error. I confirm it a clerical error.	Т	CHANGE
00060	4 J 8 1 1 G_Z4451101	Radical	00060 G_Z4451101: Radical should be 一, refer to 丢 U+4E22.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Image	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00061	$ \begin{array}{c c} 4 \\ \hline J \\ \hline 10 & 2 \end{array} $	果 <u>人</u> G_Z3391401	Radical	00061 G_Z3391401: Phonetic is $\Delta$ , semantic is $\mathbb{R}$ , Radical should be 木 #75, SC = 7, FS = 2.	Henry	Accepted
00065	29 又 12 3	及定 G_Z1652501	Radical	00065 G_Z1652501: Phonetic is 及, semantic is 窄, Radical should be changed back to 穴 #116, SC = 9, FS = 3.	Henry	Accepted
00107	$\frac{5}{Z}$	取上 糸乙 G_Z3521401	Radical	00107 G_Z3521401: Phonetic is 乞, semantic is 緊, Radical should be 糸 #120, SC = 11, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00189	9 人 8 3	作 G_Z2241401	Radical	00189 G_Z2241401: Phonetic is 介, semantic is 年, Radical should be 干 #51, SC - 7, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
00194	9 人 9 1	伏 G_Z1531101	Radical	00194 G_Z1531101: Phonetic is 伏, semantic is 包, Radical should be 勹 #20, SC - 9, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
00215	9 人 11 1	仮 G_Z1511301	Radical	00215 G_Z1511301: Phonetic is 伏, semantic is 豆, Radical should be 豆 #151, SC - 6, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Image/Source		Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00227	<u>9</u> 人 13 1	量人 阿 <b>7</b> G_ <b>Z</b> 4231402	Radical	00227 G_Z4231402: Phonetic is 今, semantic is 萬, Radical should be □ #13, SC - 13, FS - 1	Henry	Accepted
00245	9 人 16 1	朝 G_Z2992501		K: Change Radical 009 人(U+2F08) to 177 革(U+2FB0), 019 力(U+2F12) Henry: 00245 G_Z2992501: Phonetic is 勒, semantic is 余, Radical should remain 人.	K, Henry	Accepted
00250	人 3	<u>掮</u> G_Z1741401	Radical	00250 G_Z1741401: Phonetic is 介, semantic is 賣, Radical should be 貝 #154, SC - 12, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
00263	10 儿 11 3	<u></u>	Radical	Change Radical 010 儿(U+2F09) to 160 辛(U+2F9F)	K	Accepted
00267	10 儿 13 1	<u>選</u> G_Z5062401	Radical	00267 G_Z5062401: Phonetic is 元, Semantic is 弹, Radical should be 弓 #57, SC = 12, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00315	14	₹ G_Z3842301	Radical	00315 G_Z3842301: Phonetic is 农, semantic is 長, Radical should be 長 #168, SC = 6, FS = 4.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Imag	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00357	18 刀 3 2	∏ <b>∏</b> G_Z1141501	Radical	$00357$ G_Z1141501: Phonetic is $\pi$ , semantic is $\pi$ , Radical should be $\pi$ #50, SC = 2, FS = 5.	Henry	Accepted
00396	18 刀 14 5	<b>崇利</b> G_Z4042301	Radical	00396 G_Z4042301: Phonetic is 利, radical should be 韋#178.	Henry	Accepted
00397	18 刀 15 1	朝 G_Z0281302	Radical	00397 G_Z0281302: Phonetic is 剝, semantic is 車, Radical should be 車 #159, SC = 10, FS = 5. Right hand side normalize to 剥?	Henry	Accepted
00415	19 カ 11 4	资 G_Z2672203	Radical	00415 G_Z2672203: Phonetic is 力, semantic is 深, Radical should be 水 #85, $SC = 10$ , $FS = 4$ .	Henry	Accepted
00419	19 カ 14 1	要 G_Z4052201	Radical	00419 G_Z4052201: Phonetic is 勒, semantic is 灭, Radical should be 火 #86, SC = 12, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
00593	30 □ 8   5	<b>峥</b> G_Z1491101	Radical	00593 G_Z1491101: Phonetic is 叫, semantic is 争, Radical should be $\int$ #6, SC = 10, FS = 2.	Henry	Accepted,but the radical should be 爪.

SN	Image/Source		Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00623	30 □ 10 3	千口 口口 G_Z2902401	Radical	00623 G_Z2902401: Semantic is 舌, radical 舌 #135.	Henry	Accepted
00669	30	主 G_Z4582501		00669 G_Z4582501: Phonetic is 善, semantic is 尾, Radical should be 尸 #44, SC = 16, FS = 4.	Henry	Accepted
00683		<u></u> G_Z2551103		00683 G_Z2551103: Phonetic is 回, semantic is 灰, Radical should be 火 #86, SC = 8, FS = 2.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00947	完毛	Radical	Henry: Phonetic is 宗, semantic is 毛, Radical should be 毛#82, SC = 8, FS = 4.  H: In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 毛(Fur, R82) rather than (Roof, R40)? If yes, then SC=8, FS=4.  Evidence:  (综、紅)  coeng [con¹] 鬃.  ~獁. coengmax. 马	H, Henry	Accepted
00980	40 G_Z3951603	Radical	00980 G_Z3951603: Phonetic is 宜, semantic is 兒, radical should be 儿 #10, SC = 14, FS = 4.	Henry	Accepted
00985	40 - 16 3 G_Z2092201	Radical	00985 G_Z2092201: Phonetic is 空, semantic is 貧, radical should be 貝 #154, SC = 12, FS = 4.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Imag	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00992	42 /J\ 11 4	族 G_Z4631201	Radical	00992 G_Z4631201: Phonetic is 小, semantic is 旋, radical should be 方 #70, SC = 10, FS = 3.	Henry	Accepted
01191	59 	G_Z0431502	Radical	01191 G_Z0431502: Phonetic is 彭, semantic is 半, Radical should be $+$ #24, SC = 14, FS = 4.	Henry	Accepted
01206	<b></b> <b>G_Z35013</b>	<u></u>	Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 大 (Tree, R75) rather than \( \) (Step, R60)? If yes, then SC=15, FS=3. Evidence:  【课)  ndaek [dak <sup>7</sup> ] 野山薯  名: 遵~。 ndaeuq- ndaek. 一种野山薯,可作染 料。	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01314	61 心 G_Z007230317 1	Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be  (Turban, R50) rather than (Heart, R61)? If yes, then SC=18.  Evidence:  (柳、鄉、納、約  baengz [paŋ²] 布;棉  布;布帛;布匹:~椛。 baengz va.花布。	Н	Accepted
01518	68	Radical	Change RS from 68.8 to 172.4 隹	U	Accepted
01554	72 日 5 1 G_Z4191104 G_Z4191104	Radical	Change RS from 72.5 to 19.7 カ	U	Accepted
01594	$ \begin{array}{c cccc} \hline 72 & & & \\ \hline \Box & & & & \\ \hline 10 & 3 & & & \\ G_Z3561201 & & & \\ G_Z3561201 & & & \\ \end{array} $	Radical	Change RS from 72.10 to 41.11 寸	U	Accepted

SN	Image/Source		Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01621	$ \begin{array}{c c} 72 \\ \hline  \\ 15 & 2 \end{array} $	G_Z4951601	Radical	01621 G_Z4951601: Phonetic is 日, semantic is 蔴, Radical should be 艸 #140, SC - 15, FS - 4.	Henry	Accepted
01635	$ \begin{array}{c c} 73 \\ \hline \Box \\ 10 & 2 \end{array} $	<u></u> G_ <b>Z</b> 2072304	Radical	01635 G_Z2072304: Phonetic is 曲, Semantic is 虎, Radical should be 虎 #141, SC - 6, FS - 2.	Henry	Accepted
01637	73 日 10 2	<u></u> GHZR10036.02	Radical	01637 G_Z4072501: Phonetic is 曾, semantic is 水, Radical should be 水 #85, SC - 12, FS - 4.	Henry	G-Z4072501
01638	碧 G_Z45113	73 日 01 17 1	Radical	T: Change radical to 日(sun, kxi 072.0), SC=17, Fs=1 Henry: 01638 G_Z4511301: Phonetic is 暑, semantic is 負, Radical should be 貝 #154, SC - 14, FS - 2.	T, Henry	Accepted
01640	74 月 2 5	G_Z1142101	Radical	G_Z1142101: Radical -> 肉 130.	Henry	Accepted
01641	74 月 3 2	G_Z4622401	Radical	01641 G_Z4622401: Radical -> 肉 130.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Image	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01650	74 月 8 <b>5</b>	<u></u> G_Z3231101	Radical	01650 G_Z3231101: Radical Meat 130, facial expression.	Henry	Accepted
01651	74 月 9 1	<u></u> G_Z3491407	Radical	01651 G_Z0031401: Radical Meat 130, 肚	Henry	Accepted
01653	74 月 9 2	<u></u> 原_Z2601103	Radical	01653 G_Z2601103: Radical Meat 130, 腰	Henry	Accepted
01654	74 月 9 2	居 G_Z3842606	Radical	01654 G_Z3842606: Radical Meat 130, meat.	Henry	Accepted
01655	74 月 9 3	月月 日 G_Z0291301		U: Change RS from 74.9 to 106.8 白 Henry: 01655 G_Z0291301: Phonetic is 朋, semantic is 白, Radical should be 白 #106, SC = 8, FS = 3.	U, Henry	Accepted
01656	74 月 9   3	盾 G_Z2622301	Radical	01656 G_Z2622301: Radical Meat 130, (plant/fruit) flesh.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Imag	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01657	74 月 10 1	压 G_Z3651101	Radical	01657 G_Z3651101: Radical Meat 130 or 虫 142.	Henry	Accepted
01663	74 月 11 4	腺 G_Z1772101	Radical	01663 G_Z1772101: Radical Meat 130, naked.	Henry	Accepted
01665	74 月 11 5	<u>廉</u> G_Z1852101	Radical	01665 G_Z1852101: Radical Meat 130, face; SC - 12; FS - 1	Henry	Accepted
01666	74 月 12 2	<u></u> 肾 G_Z0041501	Radical	01666 G_Z0041501: Radical Meat 130, palm, sole of the foot	Henry	Accepted
01667	74 月 12 4	<u>腌</u> G_Z3081501	Radical	.01667 G_Z3081501: Radical Meat 130, Spleen	Henry	Accepted
01669	74 月 14 1	<b>熊</b> GHZR42274.03	Radical	01669 G_Z2931504: Radical Meat 130, 脫 (fall)	Henry	G-Z2931504

SN	Image	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01705	75 木 8 1	卓 G_Z2281201	Radical	Change RS from 75.8 to 51.9 干	U	Accepted
01727	75 木 9   5	柔 G_Z2172501	Radical	Change RS from 75.9 to 86.9 火	U	Accepted
01734	75 木 10 2	此文 不 G_Z1641305	Radical	Change RS from 75.10 to 67.10 文	T, U	Accepted
01739	75 木 10 3	<b>存</b> G_Z4462201	Radical	Change RS from 75.10 to 139.8 色	U	Accepted
01761	$ \begin{array}{c c} 75 \\ \hline                                   $	<u>维</u> G_Z0612401	Radical	Change RS from 75.12 to 152.9 豕	U	Accepted
01788	75 木 15 3	象林 G_Z2982102	Radical	01788 G_Z2982102: Phonetic is 林, semantic is 象, Radical should be 豕 #152, SC - 13, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
01798	75 木 27 2	田田 田田 GHZR52737.15	Radical	Change RS from 75.27 to 102.26 ⊞	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL

SN	Image	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
01874	81 比 5 5	G_Z1582401	Radical	01874 G_Z1582401: Phonetic is 比, semantic is 弗, Radical should be 弓 #57, SC = 6, FS = 1	Henry	Accepted
01876	9 3	点 G_Z0182504	Radical	Change RS from 81.9 to 182.4 風	U	Accepted
01940	85 7k 3 1	了 G_Z0851403	Radical	Change RS from 85.3 to 41.4 寸	U	Accepted
02029	85 水 9 1	贞 G_Z2631501	Radical	Change RS from 85.9 to 181.4 頁	U	Accepted
02096	85 水 12 4	<b></b> G_Z3341203	Radical	Change RS from 85.12 to 109.10	U	Accepted
02098	85 7k 12 5	<del>"</del> G_Z0442501	Radical	Change RS from 85.12 to 39.12 子	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02132	85 7k 15 5	GHZR42275.10	Radical	Change RS from 85.15 to 74.14 月 or 130.14 肉, depending on the etymology	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02314	<b>業果</b> 元	Radical	Change RS from 87.7 to 75.7 木	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02317	87	Radical	Change RS from 87.8 to 64.8 手	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02325	87	Radical	Change RS from 87.20 to 24.22 +	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02326	87	Radical	Change RS from 87.20 to 24.22 $+$	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02327	88 父 5 1 G_Z2991303	Radical	Change RS from 88.5 to 212'.4 龙	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02359	92 <del>万</del> 6 5 G_Z2511302	Radical	Change RS from 92.6 to 38.7 女	U	Not accepted, KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL

SN	Image	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02425	94 犬 8 5 G_Z2	G_Z2371501 2371501	Radical	Change RS from 94.8 to 19.9 カ	U	Accepted
02432	94       犬       11     2	G_Z3632301	Radical	02432 G_Z3632301: Phonetic is 独, semantic is 凸, Radical should be 凵 #17, SC - 12, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
02441	94 犬 14 2	<b>禁</b> G_Z1412103	Radical	02441 G_Z1412103: Phonetic is 独, semantic is 条, Radical should be 木 #75, SC - 12, FS - 3.	Henry	Accepted
02443	15 4	G_Z3021104 8021104	Radical	Change RS from 94.15 to 200.8 麻	U	KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
02568	ĮH G Zi	$ \begin{array}{c c}  & 102 \\ \hline  & \hline  & \\  \hline  & 7 & 2 \\  \hline  & 1241501 \end{array} $	Radical	Change RS from 102.7 to 154.5 貝	U	Accepted
02681	107 皮 8 3	胆 皮 G_Z0262601	Radical	02681 G_Z0262601: Phonetic is 皮, semantic is 肥, radical should be 肉 #130, $SC = 9$ , $FS = 5$ .	Henry	Accepted

SN	Imag	ge/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02729	109 ====================================	G_Z3311204	Radical	02729 G_Z3311204: Phonetic is 目, Semantic is 水, Radical should be 水 #85, SC = 5, FS = 2.	Henry	Accepted
03064	$ \begin{array}{c c} 117 \\ \hline                                   $	<u></u> G_Z4051401	Radical	03064 G_Z4051401: Phonetic is 立, semantic is 刀, Radical should be 刀 #18, SC - 5, FS - 4.	Henry	Accepted
03065	117 <u><u></u><u></u></u>	G_Z2861402	Radical	03065 G_Z2861402: Phonetic is $\pm$ , semantic is $\pm$ , Radical should be $\pm$ #32, SC - 5, FS - 4.	Henry	Accepted
03069	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline 117 \\ \hline \hline \dot{\underline{U}} \\ \hline 5 & 2 \end{array} $	G_Z4211202	Radical	03069 G_Z4211202: Phonetic is 立, semantic is 甲, Radical should be 田 #102, SC - 5, FS - 4.	Henry	Accepted
03131	118 竹 12 2	算文 G_Z4682206	Radical	03131 G_Z4682206: Phonetic is 算, semantic is 文, Radical should be 文 #67, SC = 14, FS = 3.	Henry	KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
03235	120 糸 12 2	票 G_Z4272303	Radical	03235 G_Z4272303: Phonetic is 累, semantic is 串, Radical should be   #2, SC = 17, FS = 2.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Imag	e/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03495	132 自 10 2	<u></u> 第 G_Z3352401	Radical	03495 G_Z3352401: Radical Nose 209 鼻, SC = 2, FS = 3.	Henry	Accepted
03667	<b>顆</b> G_Z30812	140 <del>у</del> ψ 20215 2	Radical	In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 木 (Tree, R75) rather than (Grass, R140)? Evidence:  (獎、 漠、 梭、 模、	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03825	反 147.1 見 G_Z40713017 3	Radical	The radical should be 147 instead of 147.1 as it is not in simplified form.  Evidence:  Page 25, IRGN2155ChinaResponsesPart2Zhuang:	Н	Change radical to traditional
	03825 G_Z407130	Font des	The glyph does not match the evidence; glyph uses simplified radical, but evidence uses traditional; change radical from 147.1 to 147	ll change the glyp	oh
04383	日本 G_Z2902102	Radical	Radical 166 → 100 生 Stroke Count 5 → 7 The evidence suggests that the right side is the semantic component.  生力(  ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・	SAT	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04388	注里 G_Z4181101 12 4	Radical	Radical 166 → <b>104</b> Stroke Count 12 → <b>14</b> The evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  rei [yei¹] 意:賺 版眉  ~。 Giemzhangz  miz aen rei. 下巴有  颗痣。	SAT	Accepted
04390	型型 <u>166</u> 里 G_Z2841201 14 1	Radical	Radical 166 → 77 Stroke Count 14 → 17 The evidence suggests that the right side is the semantic component.  (方〉lib[lip*] 连: ~ ⑥ libhaemh. 连夜。	SAT	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04422	<u>金</u> G_Z3421203 9 1	Radical	Radical 167 → 166 Stroke Count 9 → 10 The evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  Left (根、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性、性	SAT	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04578	長里 <u>168</u> 長 <u>7 2</u>	Radical	Seems inconsistent with Ext. F 2E859.  What is the radical determination rule for Zhuang characters?  2E859  # 166.8	SAT	KEEP THE ORIGHINAL RADICAL
04603	日子 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本 日本	Radical	Radical 169' → 10 Stroke Count 4 → 5 The evidence suggests that the inner portion is the semantic component.	SAT	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04738	日子 173	Radical	Radical 173 → 1 Stroke Count 9 → 16 The evidence suggests that the right side is the semantic component.   (磊, 圖, 恕)  rwix [ɣw:i⁴] 不好,  劣; 坏: 眸内荟~糁。 Bineix mbwn rwix lai.  今年年成很坏。	SAT	Accepted
04755	書書 G_Z4511103 10 5	Radical	Radical 174 → 73 Stroke Count 10 → 14 The evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.  the evidence suggests that the left side is the semantic component.	SAT	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04775	章 G_Z4901402 7 3	Radical	Radical 178 → 26 Stroke Count 7 → 14 The evidence suggests that the right side is the semantic component.	SAT	Accepted
01920	13-2C47   83 	Radical	Change RS from 83.2 to 32.3 土	U	Not accepted
01938	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline  & 85 \\ \hline  & 7k \\ \hline  & TB-5B30 \end{array} $	Radical	Change RS from 85.2 to 5.5 ∠	U	Accepted
02211	$ \begin{array}{c c}  & 86 \\ \hline  & \cancel{\cancel{V}} \\ \hline  & 7 & 4 \end{array} $ T13-2D42	Radical	Change RS from 86.7 to 37.8 大	U	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02311	$ \frac{87}{\frac{\pi}{6}} $ T13-2D5A	Radical	Change RS from 87.6 to 74.6 月	U	Not accepted
02340	万 <u>90</u> 月 713-2D61	Radical	Change RS from 90.9 to 90'.9 기	U	Accepted
02365	93 # TB-7C4D	Radical	Change RS from 93.3 to 44.4 尸	U	Not accepted
02389	$ \frac{94}{\cancel{7}} $ T13-2D69	Radical	Change RS from 94.3 to 39.4 子	U	Not accepted
02461	天王 _ 96 玉 T13-2D7E	Radical	Change RS from 96.6 to 10.8 儿	U	Not accepted
02473	<u> </u>	Radical	Change RS from 96.8 to 37.9 大	U	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02480	データ6 玉 T13-2E28	Radical	Change RS from 96.9 to 42.10 小	U	Not accepted
02487	96 玉 11 3 T13-2E2C	Radical	Change RS from 96.11 to 113.10 示	U	Not accepted
02505	T13-2E31 2	Radical	Change RS from 97.1 to 87.1 爪	U	Not accepted
02519	<u> </u>	Radical	Change RS from 99.4 to 61.5 心	U	Not accepted
02531	<u> </u>	Radical	Change RS from 101.0 to 32.2 土	U	UNIFIED
02550	田人 <u>田</u> T13-2E3F	Radical	Change RS from 102.4 to 8.7 —	U	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02735	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline  & 109 \\ \hline  &  \\ \hline  & 5 &  \\ \hline  & 13-2F2A \end{array} $	Radical	Change RS from 109.5 to 115.5 禾	U	Not accepted
02872	表文 <u>石</u> T13-2F4B	Radical	Change RS from 112.9 to 66.10 攵	U	Not accepted
02954	$ \begin{array}{c c}  & 113 \\ \hline  & \overline{\pi} \\ \hline  & 13-2F61 \end{array} $	Radical	Change RS from 113.13 to 181.9 頁	U	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03962			According to the evidence, 容 a variant of 容 (radical: (Roof, R40)). Should the radical of 容 be (Roof, R40) too, rather than (Valley, R150)? If yes, then SC=17, FS=3. Evidence: 本方文字 作北 北 齊 朱 皇 思 思 善	Н	Accepted
			ル		87 / 158

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04268	<u>[</u> <u></u> <u></u> <u>是</u> <u></u> <u>是</u> T13-3132 4   3	Radical	It is noted that is not a variant form of (Walk, R162). Should the radical be changed to (Second, R5) instead?  Evidence:  Discussion record: no change of radical, irg47. pending Radical change to or , irg46.	Н	Accepted
00754	大丘 KC-0070410 3	Radical	00754 KC-00704: Radical 心? but based on the evidence, original glyph of □土恁 seems more likely; naming is usually a five element radical + a phonetic.	Henry	Accepted
02488	玉 11 4 KC-02587	Radical	Change RS from 96.11 to 200.5 麻	U	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00020	168.1 <del>E</del>	Radical	00020 UTC-02779: characters of 日不长 should use 长 as radical?	Henry	Not accepted
00125	4   1UTC-02779	Radical	00125 UTC-01633: Radical 止?	Henry	Accepted
00128	<u>8</u> - UTC-0120210 2	Radical	00128 UTC-01202: Radical water?	Henry	Accepted
00529	<u> </u>	Radical	00529 UTC-01692: Radical 貝, refer to U+3562, SC = 7, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
SN 01207	Timage/Source		In the light of the meaning, should the radical be 魚 (Fish, R195.1) rather than (Step, R60)? If yes, then SC=11, FS=3.  Evidence: 他"微"的类推简化字。  KangXi Dictionary: 1476.330 (Fish, SC=11)  黄豆 黄河 黄魚 黄魚 魚魚		Accepted
			作力		

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02385	$4$ $\frac{93}{4}$ UTC-01281	Radical	Change RS from 93.10 to 167.6 金	U	Accepted
02562	$ \begin{array}{c c} \hline  & 102 \\ \hline  & \\ \hline  & \\ \hline  & \\  & \\ \hline  & \\  & \\$	Radical	Change RS from 102.5 to 80.5 母	U	Not accepted
05538	世 世 世 世 UTC-02698 3 5	Radical	Phonetic is 龙, semantic is 马. Radical 马 187.1, SC = 5, FS = 1.	Henry	Accepted
01536	方 USAT06520 4 2	Radical	Change radical to 支, SC=4, Fs=4	T	Accepted
01873	USAT10592	Radical	Change RS from 81.4 to 76.4 欠	U	CHANGE TO 21
02344	<b>押</b> 90 円 13	Radical	Change RS from 90.13 to 104.12 ; compare with 02615 (104.8), 02632 (104.13), and 02640 (104.17)	U	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03497	133 至 5 3USAT06448	Radical	03497 USAT06448: change radical to 皮 107, SC: 6, FS: 1	Henry	Accepted
03833	日 USAT08338	Radical	Radical 刀, SC 0→4, FS 5→3. The evidence shows this character is a variant of 兔, while the radical of 兔 is 刀.  USAT08338  IDS: 日刀月 Stroke: 0 FS: 5 Full stroke: 6 Similar Character(s): - Similar and synonym: 肉/角/  图	G	Not accepted
02314	$ \begin{array}{c c} & & 87 \\ \hline                                   $	Radical	Change RS from 87.7 to 75.7 木	U	Not accpted
	-				

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00111	フ UTC-02931	SC	Change residual strokes from 0 to -2	U	
00112	UTC-02932	SC	Change residual strokes from 0 to -1	U	
00527	受 <u>29</u> 又 UTC-01446 8 1 1	SC	Change SC 8 to 10.	K	
00756	<u> </u>	SC	SC=11	Н	
00784	望 <u>32</u> ± UTC-0122112 3	SC	SC=13 IRGN954AR #35: 35	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00899	世 <u>女</u> UTC-0143118 3	SC	SC=19  00789  Reference:  Code chart:  7E69  ★ 120.13  G1-497E HB1-C3B7 T1-7862  G1-497E HB1-C3B7 T1-7862  J0-656A K0-6331 V1-632B	Н
01071	が 山 UTC-0272212 3	SC	SC=13 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н
01202	後 <sup>60</sup>	SC	SC=11 IRGN954AR #35: 35 女	Original attributes:
01322	び UTC-01467 5 3	SC	SC=6 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02119	85   水   UTC-01802   12   2	SC	T: SC 10 U: Change residual strokes from 12 to 14; the upper-right component was corrected, from Radical #140 to Radical #118, but the residual strokes were not adjusted accordingly	T, U	
03633	世 UTC-01539 10 4	SC	10→9	G	
03679	141	SC FS	$ \begin{array}{c} 4 \rightarrow 6 \\ 1 \rightarrow 3 \end{array} $	G, H	
03738	世 UTC-02864 9 4	SC	SC=10 IRGN954AR #31: 31   ネ   ヽ   ⑤ ネ ネ	Н	
03756	出生 出生 UTC-01541	SC	14→13	G	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03829	UTC-0285911 1	SC, FS	SC=10, FS=5 Reference: 65B2 F 6(10) GE-2C4D HB2-E5C1 T2-5068 J1-4161 K1-6E4A  28739 GKX-0142.37 T6-506C K3-217D UCS2003 GKX-1275.16 T6-6341	H	
03858	接 <u>149</u> 宣 UTC-01616 6	SC	SC=7 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	
03908	$149.1$ $\boxed{\equiv}$ UTC-021586   3	SC	SC=7 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03919	<u>接</u> <u>149.1</u> <u>言</u> UTC-02799 7	SC	It is resolved at IRG47 meeting that the SC of 久 should be taken as 3: Discussion record: sc 7 (kx sc 7 of U+590B 髮), irg47.  Code chart:   Sport 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安 安	Н	
03950	<u>149.1</u> <u></u> UTC-0273414 3	SC	SC=15 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03997	154 貝	SC	SC=4 IRGN954AR #2: 2 4	Н	
04220	UTC-016543   4    接	SC	SC=8 or 9?  It is resolved at IRG47 meeting that the SC of 久 should be taken as 3:  Discussion record:sc 8 (kx sc 8 of 麦), irg47.  Code chart:  Sync 麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦麦	H	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04229	<del>填</del> 159.1 車 UTC-02075 9   3	SC	SC=10 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	
04230	世 UTC-02839 9 3	SC	SC=10 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	
04295	复 <u>是</u> UTC-015749 3	SC	SC=10 IRGN954AR #35: 35	Н	
00791	<u> </u>	SC	SC=14 IRGN954AR #35: 35	Н	
00806	<u> </u>	SC	SC=23	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02955	元   113	SC	SC=14	Т	
03146	118	SC	20→21	G	
03190	119	SC FS	11→12	G	
03429	130	SC	7→8	G	
03730	大 (KC-03766 8   3	SC	SC=9 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	
03783	145 作水 KC-05473	SC	G: 5→6  H: SC=6, FS=1 IRGN954AR #25:  25	G, H	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03881	計 KC-0393413 3	SC	G: 13→12  SC=12 or 13? Code chart:  21F15 山 (SC=12)  LE (UCS2003 GKX-0319.37 T7-2251  LE (UCS2003 GKX-0884.07 T7-2F67 (SC=12)  81C7 内 10.13	G, H	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04183	159   車   KC-0407712   5	SC	SC=13 Code chart: 6AF9 ** 7617	Н	
	03016	KC-03092   115   乗   12   5	SC=13 Reference: IRGN954AR #26: 26 9	No Change	SC=12.
00836	<del>大</del> G_Z38321017 3	SC	SC=8 IRGN954AR #15: 15	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
00847	在	SC	SC=10	Т	
00890	娄 38 女	SC	SC=11 Page 26, IRGN1113:  SC should be 5.	Н	
01256	G_Z188210110 4 0551 0227 5	China(CYY SC, FS	Evidence: the right part [(U+5DE8) has 5 strokes.		
02441	字 G Z1412103 14 2	SC	SC=13	Т	
02443	<u> </u>	SC	SC=16	Т	
02577	文目 <u>102</u> 田 G_Z143220410 3	SC	SC=9	Т	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
02861	大夫 <u>112</u> 石 GHZR52602.09 8 1	SC	SC=7	Т	
03081	近 G_Z4252202 117 立 12 3	SC	12→11	G	
03227	<u> </u>	SC	9→8	G	
03480	自見	SC	17→20	G	
03736	<u>编</u> <u>142</u> <u>虫</u> <u>G_Z46925019 3</u>	SC	SC=10 IRGN954AR #35: 35 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Н	
03761	上 G_Z3932304 18 1	SC	18→15	G, H	
03762	<u>增</u> <u>虫</u> G_Z376140118 4	SC	SC=19 IRGN954AR #35: 35 5 6 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03991	The second of t	SC	SC=14 Evidence: <b>電響"</b>	Н	
04024	手 GHZR73895.08 11 1	SC	SC=10	Н	
02964	114 内 T13-2F64 10 5	SC	10→11	G	
03344	122	SC FS	SC 8→7, FS 5→3. 免 is counted 7 in UCS. (U+514D, 10.5)	G	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
04006	日 154 貝 T13-312A 5 1	SC	SC=4 IRGN954AR #24 24   LL   —   4   LL   LL   LL   LL   LL	Н	
04292	達 〒162 走 T13-313A9	SC, FS	G: 9→10, 1→2  H:SC=10, FS=2 IRGN954AR #36:  36	G, H	
03521	が USAT10046 <u>137</u> 財 8 1	SC	8→9	G	

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From	
03792	衣       USAT06913 7 1 1	SC, FS	G: 7→8, 1→2  H: SC=8, FS=2 IRGN954AR #36:  36	G, H	
03879	<b>詩</b> 149	SC, FS	G: 13→14, 1→2  H: SC=14, FS=2 IRGN954AR #36:  36 ++	G, H	
01180	模 <sup>57</sup>	SC, FS	SC=11, FS=2 IRGN954AR #36:	Н	
03344	122	SC FS	SC 8→7, FS 5→3. 免 is counted 7 in UCS. (U+514D, 10.5)	G	

## 3. Fonts and Glyphs

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
02615	<b>手</b> T13-2E53	The shape of the Radical #175 component does not follow TW conventions	U	Not accepted
03966	T13-3122 151	T13-3122 is yet to be updated. According to page 11, IRGN2155TCA_Response, the font should be modified as Discussion record:font changed, irg47 Page 11, IRGN2155TCA_Response:	11	ALREADY MODIFIED
	03966 <u> </u>	There's new glyph below.  Agree to create new glyph.	, H	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
04292	113-313A 162 <u>走</u> 9   1	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of T13-313A adopt 之 instead of 之?  Evidence:  8FD0  162.4 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运	Н	Accepted
04296	淦	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of T13-313B adopt 之 instead of 之?  Evidence:  8FD0 且 162.4 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
04298	フボル	To align with other characters under the same radical in the T column of the code chart, should the radical component of T13-313D adopt 之 instead of 之?  Evidence:  8FD0  A 162.4 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运 运	Н	Accepted
04299	逐	According to the evidence, the vertical stroke does not fold back at the stroke termination. Modification should be made to T13-313C to reflect the actual shape of the font.  Evidence:	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
04800	<b>純</b>	The evidence uses "木" instead of "木".	J	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00346	G_Z1841301 61 1\(\tilde{\triangle}\)	It is suggested that G_Z1841301 should be modified by folding back the last stroke of the upper component as shown in the evidence so as to reflect the actual shape of the font.  Evidence:  Discussion record: radical changed to 61 心, irg47.  Page 5, IRGN2155ChinaResponsesPart2Zhuang:	Н	
00346	几 ① G_Z1841301	的意见正确。  忆(欺、嘻) geih [kei*] ●  黄核~咖啡。 ae geih gwn n  咳嗽忌吃辣。●计较。	、"几"声。部 <sup>禁忌</sup> Baenz manh. 総否~ nbou;	首为"心"

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00835	大男 G_Z3481504 37 大 7 2	It is suggested that the left component of G-Z3481504 should adopt 大 rather than 大.  Evidence:	Н	
00980	1 1 11111	It is suggested that G_Z3951603 should be modified by disconnecting the last two strokes from the upper right component as shown in the evidence.  Evidence:	Н	
00999	G_Z4982402 44 F 5   5	It is suggested that the last stroke of the left component should be modified as a dot rather than a right-falling stroke.  Evidence:	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01073	G_Z1761307 46 山 13 1	It is suggested that the highlighted slash of the right component of G_Z1761307 should be lengthened so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence.  Evidence:	Н	
01413	<u></u> G_Z4591502	Evidence does not include the component "止".	J	
01580	<b></b> G_Z3781104	Evidence uses "天" instead of "夭"	J	
01657	<b>压</b> G_Z3651101	Evidence uses 夭 instead of 天.	J	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01669	H Fra	Evidence is unclear to identify the middle component as 文. Considering other characters with same semantics, it could be 各.	Ј	
01722	<b>操</b> G_Z4282402	Evidences uses "木" instead of "木".	J	
01836	<b>)</b> G_Z0912201	The mid horizontal stroke of "争" in the evidence is not overshooting, it looks like "ヨ".	J	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
03959	GHZR74160.16 150 谷 9 3	According to the evidence, the right component should look like 侯 rather than 侯. The font as shown in the evidence should be unified with U+27BC1 for they are identical.  Evidence:  27BC1 日本 150.9  Code chart:  UCS2003  GKX-1190.19  T7-3356	Н	
04629	<b>川害</b> G_Z2402204	The vertical stroke of "害" is not overshooting like 丰, looking like <sup>主</sup> .	Ј	
04738	G_Z4352403	The shape of 丑 is more looking like U+4E12( <b>因</b> ).	J	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
04762	型 G_Z0222201	i should be enlarged slightly, according to the evidence.  bien[pi:n¹]边;边缘。	J	
04775	<b>韋卯</b> G_Z4901402	The right component of 卵 is slightly different in the evidence.	J	
04270	G_Z2151501 162 走 5   3	According to the bitmap file and evidence file, G_Z2151501 should be 近 (SC=5, FS=3), not 近.  Bitmap file: G_Z2151501.bmp Evidence file:  G_Z2151501 近 《古壮字字典》第215页左栏第5条	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00762	$\frac{\frac{\text{KC-00720}}{32}}{\pm}$	The upper right component of KC-00720 looks more like than the Should it be modified to make the second horizontal stroke clearer?  Bitmap:	Н	IMPROVE QUALITY
00771	本   KC-00724   上   UTC-01220   32   +	It is suggested that the last horizontal stroke of KC-00724 should be removed while that of UTC-01220 should be longer than the second last horizontal stroke as shown in the evidence. If the fonts are so modified, should they be disunified and the SC of KC-00724 be changed to 10?  Evidence:  Discussion record: unify 00767, irg46.	Н	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00788	医C-00773 32 ± 13 1	The upper left component as shown in the evidence looks like ather than E. Should KC-00773 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?	Н	Accepted
00806	弄分	The lower left component shown in the evidence looks like Trather than Tr. Should KC-04946 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?  Evidence:	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01054	<b>ЩЛХ</b> КС-00986 46	It is suggested that KC-00986 should be modified as the middle component shown in the evidence does not merely comprise and 力. It looks more like 版 (U+3802), forming the term 版协. Evidence:	Н	WITHDRAW
		Code chart: G3-3946 T4-432E		

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01059	完 KC-00995 46	It is suggested that KC-00995 should be modified as the middle component shown in the evidence looks like rather than . If the font is modified, then SC=10.	Н	Not accepted
01066	КС-01028 46 Ш 11 2	It is suggested that KC-01028 should be modified as the right component shown in the evidence looks like rather than . If the font is modified, then SC=9, FS=4; if the font remains unchanged, FS=5.	Н	Not accepted
01072	上 KC-01045 46 山 12   4	It is suggested that one horizontal stroke should be removed from the upper right component of KC-01045 so as to reflect the actual shape of the font as shown in the evidence. If the font is modified, then SC=11.	Н	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01145		It is suggested that KC-01124 should be modified as the upper component inside the radical looks more like 失 than 矢.	Н	Accepted, CHANGE TO 失
03678	中全 KC-03739 140 州 22 1	Modification should be made to KC-03739 as the top component should be rather than , and the middle component should look like rather than  Evidence:  8AEE	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
03859	149   言   7   1	According to the evidence, the right component of KC-03894 looks like trather than than than the Also, it is mentioned on page 11 of IRGN2155ROKResponse 161007 that KR would change the font. However, the font is yet to be changed. If the font is so changed, then SC=8.	Н	Accepted
03859	KC-03894	Page 11 IRGN2155ROK Response 161007. The evidence glyph has "\( \sigma \) but proposed glyph lacks it.  Evidence   KR will Change glyph having "\( \sigma \)".  Discussion record: font changed, irg47		J

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00771	UTC-01220 ± 11 2	It is suggested that the last horizontal stroke of KC-00724 should be removed while that of UTC-01220 should be longer than the second last horizontal stroke as shown in the evidence. If the fonts are so modified, should they be disunified and the SC of KC-00724 be changed to 10?  Evidence:  Discussion record: unify 00767, irg46.	Н	Accepted
00777	集 UTC-01219 32 ± 12 1	As shown in the evidence, the upper right component of UTC-01219 looks like arther than . Should the component be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?	Н	Accepted
00828	交       UTC-00992       37       大       4       3	As shown in the evidence, the last stroke is \ rather than \ . Should UTC-00992 be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font?  Evidence:	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
00857	UTC-01353 38 女 4   1	The font shown in the main entry looks different from that shown in the first line. Which one is stable?  Evidence: (5)	Н	Not accepted
00983	泽 UTC-01226 40 	As shown in the evidence, the lower component looks like 清 rather than 清. Should modification be made to UTC-01226?	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01006		It is noted that the middle component of UTC-02809 looks different from that shown in the evidence where the main entry adopts and the sub-entry adopts. Which one is stable?  Evidence: (main entry)  (sub-entry)	Н	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01125		The shape of the font shown in the main entry of the evidence does not look like that in the entry. Which one is stable?		Not accepted
	UTC-01319 52 ½ 2   3	Evidence: (main entry)  (first two lines)	Н	
01208	( 1	It is suggested that the proportion of the upper component to the lower component of UTC-01006 should be adjusted.		Accepted
	UTC-01006 61 /心 1 5	Evidence:	Н	

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
01245	怟	It is suggested that the proportion of the upper right component to the lower right component of UTC-01013 should be adjusted.		Accepted
	UTC-01013 61 心 7 1 1	Evidence:	Н	
01514	<b>主</b> UTC-01429	The glyph design of "龜" is different from the evidence.  UTC-01429, IRGN2107  284 (4) 戊午卜, 放点: 我符籤。	J	Not accepted
01783	<b>贅</b> UTC-01236	Shape of "">" in the evidence looking like "=".	J	Accepted
01959	東 UTC-01238	The vertical stroke is connected or disconnected?	J	Not accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
02041	<b>泼</b> UTC-01243	The horizontal stroke under grass head is flat or slanted? It is difficult to identify from the evidence.	J	Accepted
02042	湟 UTC-01244	The mid horizontal stroke of the right component is overshooting in the evidence, but the proposed glyph is looking like "\( \extstyle \)" without overshoot.	J	NA, UNIFIED
03677	UTC-01430 140 ——————————————————————————————————	According to the evidence, should be removed from UTC-01430 and the components on the left and right should be connected with two horizontal strokes.  The actual shape should look like which is unifiable with U+2C7CF.  Evidence:  2C7CF  140.16  GZJW-01510	Н	NA, UNIFIED

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
03834	所 UTC-01414 148 角 2   5	Modification should be made to UTC-01414 as the vertical stroke encircled should not overshoot the last horizontal stroke of the left component.  Evidence:	Н	Accepted
03835	UTC-01415 148 角 3 1	Modification should be made to UTC-01415 as the vertical stroke encircled should not overshoot the last horizontal stroke of the upper component.  Evidence:	Н	Accepted

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
03847	下 UTC-01454 149 言 5 1 1	According to the evidence, the left component of UTC-01454 should look like arther than Modification should be made to reflect the actual shape of the font.  Evidence:	Н	Accepted
03982	UTC-01166 152	As shown in the evidence, the horizontal stroke in the middle should be relatively shorter than the last horizontal stroke and the vertical stroke should be slightly shortened  576 家教 毅	Н	NA

SN	Image/Source	Comment	Comment From	
04134	足	According to the evidence, the short left-falling stroke on top of the component should be removed. UTC-01168 should be modified to reflect the actual shape of the font. If the font is modified, then SC=15.  Evidence:	Н	Accepted
04721	出羽 佳佳 UTC-01169	The glyph shape of "出" is odd (the lowest horizontal stroke is looking like a wedge.	J	Accepted
05381	UTC-02492	Incorrect font glyph. The glyph should match the evidence.  "鳥"的类推简化字。	SAT	Accepted

## 4. Cannot unify

SN	Image/Source	SN/Code	Image or Source	Comment	Comment From	
01210	<b></b> UTC-01487	U+204E3 (B)	心	Non-cognate; cannot unify	U	Accepted
03660	落 UTC-01288	U+46E9	記	03660 UTC-01288: should NOT be unified to U+46E9; restore to WS2015v3. 03860 UTC-02918: should be unified to U+46E9; migrate to unified&withdrawn.  03860 UTC-02918	Henry	Accepted
01522	<b></b> <b>E</b> <b>F</b> <b>GHZR42171.02</b>	U+230A2 (B)	訂	No UCV can be found	U	ADD TO UCV
02513	会 GHZR31526.14	U+24B40 (B)	冠瓦	No UCV can be found	U	ADD TO UCV

SN	Image/Source	SN/Code	Image or Source	Comment	Comment From	
05032	<u></u> GHZR84895.03	U+2CD14 (E)	7053 III	No UCV can be found; different structure (top component looks like 高)	U	Disunified
02274	<u></u>	U+243B7 (B)	戭	No UCV can be found	U	Pending
05547	<b>合目</b> T13-3159	U+2A6CB (B)	<b>k →</b>	Do not unify per NUC #399  399	U	NOT UNIFIED

## 5. Evidences

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
02152	GHZR42346.03	東同"災"。《説文·火部》:"裁,天火日裁。古文从 オ。"商成祚《福考》:"木災日巛","火災日太"。	The first reference is Shuowen, but the glyph in SW is composed horizontally. Is this glyph correctly designed in "福考?"	J	

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
04669	版 GHZR74461.15	<b>产</b> 一 一 原 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一 一	The description says it is 俗字, but of which character?	J	

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
05368	<u>界</u> G_PGLG3056	之彩	Evidence unclear.	SAT	
00989	UTC-01439 41 7 12   5	Evidence: (main entry)  (first two lines)	The evidence, other than the main entry, is too unclear to identify the left and the upper right components as and respectively.	Н	EVIDENCE ACCEPTED
04429	鉚 UTC-01301	襲	Evidence unclear. Also looks like 鋤 (U+28AB5).	SAT	P

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
			如 人名用字。《清史稿·世祖紀一》 弟 <u>聿鐭</u> 僭號 <u>紹武,據廣州,佟養甲、李原</u> ( <u>朱)</u> 聿鐭及 <u>鉅野王壽</u> 鋤。"		
04448	<b>结</b> UTC-01307	群	Evidence unclear. The left to middle portion is not determinative. Also looks like 錦 (U+28BA8).	SAT	WITHDRAW
04699	<b>達</b> UTC-01481	· 故	The evidence is unclear whether the proposed character is correctly and stably transliterated. The review by Chinese experts is expected.	J	A

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment	
04752	電報 前龍 UTC-02960	### DTC-02960, IRGN2107-p344, hg1700    1	The reference would be inappropriate.	J	P
		52		13	9 / 158

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
04983	<b>玩</b> UTC-02353	引龙"贚"的类推简化字。	Evidence discrepant. No character similar to the representative glyph found in IRG N2107.	SAT	CORRECT EVIDENCE IS ACCEPTED
00183	们 UTC-01681	Fig. 368. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 1 p. 201 (间"僩"的类推简化字。	00183 UTC-01681: need more evidence? The proper form in China is likely 閑(闲), (or 間(间)). (e.g. 癇> 痫)	Henry	N
02752	<b>順</b> UTC-01879	Fig. 579. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 5 p. 2668 	02752 UTC-01879: need more evidence? The proper form in China is likely 閑(闲). (e.g. 癇>痫)	Henry	N
05045	<b>以</b> TC-02339	Fig. 1079. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 8 p. 4817 [6] "鬜"的类推简化字。	05045 UTC-02339: need more evidence? The proper form in China is likely 閑(闲). (e.g. 癇>痫)	Henry	N
05046	<b>影</b> UTC-02340	Fig. 1080. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 8 p. 4817 [第"的类推简化字。	05046 UTC-02340: need more evidence? The proper form in China is likely 閑(闲). (e.g. 癇>痫)	Henry	N
04871	UTC-02328	Fig. 1068. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 8 p. 4785 "殿"的类推简化字。	04871 UTC-02328: need more evidence? The proper form in China should be 飙?	Henry	N

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
04914	隱 UTC-02316	Fig. 1056. Hanyu Da Zidian v. 8 p. 4770	04914 UTC-02316: need more evidence? The proper form on right should be 急?	Henry	N
00082	KC-00039	型	00082 KC-00039: unclear evidence: <b>西</b> or	Henry	A, CHANGE THE FONT
00087	KC-00046	政	00087 KC-00046: unclear evidence: 目力 or 助?	Henry	A
00091	長 KC-00053	是	00091 KC-00053: unclear evidence: 具 with three strokes? two strokes?	Henry	A
00394	<b>禁</b> KC-00299	棼	00394 KC-00299: unclear evidence: 皿木夕木? <b>林木</b> ?	Henry	A

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
00596	<b>原</b> KC-00447	哦	00596 KC-00447: unclear evidence: 承 with three strokes? two strokes?	Henry	A
00630	作 口匕 KC-00502	桩	00630 KC-00502: unclear evidence: <b>柱</b> or <b>巾</b> ?	Henry	A
04169	KC-04069	本	J: Evidence is unclear to identify the right component Henry: 04169 KC-04069: unclear evidence: right hand side	J, Henry	A
04440	点 KC-05825	<b>爆</b>	Evidence unclear or discrepant.  The top-right component is possibly ∠ rather than +.	SAT	A

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
04587	<b></b> KC-04327	懓	Evidence unclear. The inner component could be 夕, 久 etc.	SAT	P
04661	区 <u></u> KC-04357	性	Evidence unclear. The left side is not determinative.	SAT	A
04672	<b>隆</b> KC-04362	隆	The left component is unclear in the evidence.	J	A
04807	KC-04516	額	Evidence unclear. The left side is not determinative.	SAT	A
04877	<b></b> KC-04530	例	Evidence unclear. The right side is not determinative.	SAT	A

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
04954	馬九 KC-04622	駿:	Evidence unclear. The right side is not determinative. Also looks like 騢 (U+9A22) or 騢 (U+29923).	SAT	A
05047	髦 KC-04771	量	Evidence unclear. Also looks like 鬒 (U+29B47).	SAT	A
05131	能 KC-05955	<b>練</b>	SAT: Evidence unclear. The bottom-right portion could be 米.  Henry: 05131 KC-05955: unclear evidence:	SAT, Henry	A, CHANGE FONT
05484	民 KC-04768	該	Evidence discrepant.  The character in discussion seems to be related to 鼷 (U+9F37). Therefore, automatic normalization of the right component to 亥 is not immediately justified, unless it is clarified that it was the intended shape.  [ ] 公司 [ ] 公	SAT	A

S/N	Glyph	Evidence	Comment	Comment From	
			a12.cit) Also looks like 鼨 (U+2A55E).		
04633	T13-3143	漢 禁 字 序 市 源	Not modern form.  The shape shown is of Clerical script (隷書), that is not necessarily rendered into apparently similar form in modern characters. Hanyo-Denshi and Moji_Joho IVD collections include similar variants.  5E2B  E0101 E0102 Hanyo-Denshi K5100790  J: Evidence is Lishu, maybe inappropriate.	SAT, J	Evidence accepted

## 6. Other Issues

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
00048	块 GHZR10061.08	Clerical error	U: Incorrectly using RS for 00049 (G_Z3841301); RS should be 2.5, not 2.6 Henry: 00048 GHZR10061.08: radical SHOULD NOT BE changed to 107 皮, irg47. Restore to Radical 2, SC 5, FS 5.  107 皮 2 5	U, Henry
00049	<b>炭</b> 月 G_Z3841301	Clerical error	U: Incorrectly using RS for 00048 (GHZR10061.08) Henry: 00049 G_Z3841301: radical BE changed to 107 皮, irg47, SC 2, FS 5.	U, Henry
00512	USAT06789	Clerical error	$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Henry

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
00768	虚 USAT06419	Clerical error	The recording "unified by U+2D2DF, irg46" should be "unified by U+2D3DF".  2D2DF  D 30.14  CZ-4682208  CZ-4682208  CKC-06140	Henry
00931	<b>老</b> USAT08293	Clerical error	Henry: Unify to U+2D4EE, not U+2D4ED.  2D4ED  40.6  Chen Zhuang: KC-07003 was at 2D4ED in UCSEd.5CD2 when this pair was discussed at IRG#46, thus no need to correct the discussion record "unified by U+2D4ED(KC-07003), irg46".  2D4ED  40.6  KC-07003	Henry
00010	<b>号</b> USAT05822	IDS	Change IDS from □? └¬ to □□□ I └¬	U

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
01633	史 USAT09518	IDS	Change IDS from 回日? to 回日回 J へ	U
02252	<b>慧</b> USAT06944	IDS	Change IDS from □共? to □共□□□□≡灬	U
03014	<b>利</b> (USAT08751	IDS	Change IDS from □稚? to □稚Ⅲ □ ┃ □	U
04390	里 <u></u> G_Z2841201	IDS	IDS □里歷 → □ <b>里歴</b> IDS should match the glyph.	SAT
04668	<b>娶</b> GHZR74461.01	IDS	IDS □ 阝目曰八女 → □ 阝目日八女	SAT
04680	<u> </u>	IDS		SAT
04968	年 例 GHZR84879.11	IDS	IDS □馬⊟日恭 → □ <b>馬</b> ⊟ <b>日恭</b>	SAT
05030	<b>国</b> 目心 G_Z3621104	IDS	IDS □骨惡 → □骨悪 IDS should match the glyph.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
05064	<u>获</u>   三 GHZR84889.06	IDS	IDS ⊟Ⅲ	SAT
00069	UTC-02765	IDS	Missing IDS; use □ J ¬	U
01320	UTC-01373	IDS	Change IDS from 🗏 ?戈 to 🗏 戈戈 or 🗷 🗒 戈戈	U
01872	<b>股</b> UTC-02847	IDS	Change IDS from □□ 「「「「」」 「 」 「 」 「 」 「 」 「 」 「 」 「 」 「	U
02936	UTC-01397	IDS	Change IDS from □?示 to □隹示 or 囯□隹示	U
03679	<b>於</b> UTC-01411	IDS	Change IDS from □虎? to □虎戈 or 国□虎戈	U
03722	<u></u> UTC-01532	IDS	Change IDS from □?虫 to □□盲□虫	U

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
04027	<b>贇</b> UTC-01653	IDS	Change IDS from □?貝 to □□爿□戈口貝	U
04601	UTC-02768	IDS	IDS □二门 → 曰二门 Should match with U+28CCC 菛.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
<b>SN</b> 04752	Image/Source 電電 可能 UTC-02960	IDS	Comment  IDS □雲に	
			リーS漢字第2水準にあり、ケータイでも「シ」という、リーS漢字採用経緯とは無関係の字音でド」つまり「幽霊語」からの類推であった。る。辞書学でいう、辞書においてまれに誤って生じていつの間にか項目として載ってしまった「ゴーニ字がいつしかくっついて、一字の国字とされるに至る。もともと存在しない字を「幽霊文字」と画数を有する国字として、一部で知られるようになった、ということではなかろうか。歴史上、転記時によく起きたことであった。それが姓の辞書にも転載され、世界最大の人歩きをしていくなかで、一字として認識され、伝えられるようになる。これは漢字の	

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
04947	<b>斯</b> 乔 阿开 T13-3151	IDS	IDS □馬尹 → □馬曰夭卉 IDS should match the glyph.	SAT
05264	息炭 KC-04718	IDS	IDS □鳥歲 IDS should match the glyph.	SAT
04797	<b>頼</b>	Discussion	The discussion record should reference 04796 (USAT90300), not itself	U
00056	UTC-01557	Discussion	00056 UTC-01557: alternative transcription 隸定 of <b>于</b> ?	Henry
00198	<b>個</b> UTC-01573	Discussion	00198 UTC-01573 = (因/(菌, corrupted form of (因/(菌	Henry
04416	<b>錖</b> UTC-01299	Discussion	Add back to IRG Working Set 2015; 04411 (UTC-01297) was unified	U

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
02494	<del></del>	Discussion	The discussion record should reference 02493 (GHZR21218.06), not itself	U
02151	<b>火</b> 巳 UTC-01258	Discussion	Withdraw; do not unify with U+2C27A (Extension E); the UTC still prefers disunification  JK-65364	U
00003	UTC-00969	Discussion	Unify with 00005 (USAT05803); the UTC still prefers disunification	U
04762	<b>基</b> G_Z0222201	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
04727	复 G_Z1871104	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05397	<u>量</u> GHZR84912.16	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
05406	麦5 GHZR84901.03	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05407	麦L GHZR84901.05	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05408	麦山 GHZR84901.13	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05411	麦丏 GHZR84902.05	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05412	<del>對</del> GHZR84902.16	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05413	主上 タム GHZR84903.10	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05415	表 GHZR84903.18	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05416	主 夕口 GHZR84903.22	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05421	麦自 GHZR84904.16	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
05423	新 GHZR84904.24	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05424	妻火 GHZR84904.26	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05425	妻台 GHZR84904.27	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05426	寿 GHZR84905.06	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05427	<del>娃</del> GHZR84905.15	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05428	主文 安日 GHZR84904.21	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05429	麦子 GHZR84905.20	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05430	表 GHZR84905.23	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05431	<del>其</del> GHZR84906.12	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
05432	委 GHZR84906.18	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05433	<u>美</u> GHZR84906.20	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05434	主立 夕口 GHZR84907.09	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05435	麦几 麦又 GHZR42321.10	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05436	期 GHZR84907.14	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05437	<u>美久</u> 夕田 GHZR84907.04	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05438	表向 GHZR84907.21	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05441	主矛 タ木 GHZR84908.06	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05442	数 GHZR84908.08	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05443	<u>美</u> GHZR84908.10	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
05444	美 <u>关</u> GHZR84908.26	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05446	支持 GHZR84908.17	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05447	<u>美</u> 女 好田 GHZR84908.24	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05448	<del>基</del> GHZR84909.13	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05450	主米 タタ中 GHZR84910.02	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05451	表 GHZR84910.13	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05452	主芸 夕家 GHZR84910.04	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05491	<u></u> 県夫 GHZR85095.22	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT
05531	止去 囚血 GHZR85116.02	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $0 \rightarrow 1$ Identical to Simplified shape.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	<b>Comment Type</b>	Comment	Comment From
05207	<b>興</b> UTC-02565	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $1 \rightarrow 0$ ? Not fully Simplified shape.	SAT
05215	<b>近</b> UTC-02573	T/S Flag	T/S Flag: $1 \rightarrow 0$ ? Not fully Simplified shape.	SAT